

# Elgi Rubber Company Limited

2000 Trichy Road • Coimbatore 641 005 • India • CIN: L25119TZ2006PLC013144 +91 (422) 232 1000 • info@in.elgirubber.com • www.elgirubber.com

Ref: ERCL/SEC/2020/Oct/02

6th October 2020

The Manager – Listing
National Stock Exchange of India Limited,
Exchange Plaza, Bandra Kurla Complex,
Bandra East,
Mumbai – 400 051

Dear Sir,

Sub : Int

: Intimation regarding credit rating

Symbol: ELGIRUBCO

Pursuant to Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we wish to inform that the credit rating agency ICRA Limited has assigned rating on the fixed deposit programme of the company as per the rationale attached.

Please take the above on record and acknowledge the same.

Thanking you,

Yours Sincerely,

For Elgi Rubber Company Limited

V Santhanakrishnan

Company Secretary & Compliance officer

Encl.: as above.



## October 05, 2020

Elgi Rubber Company Limited: Ratings reaffirmed; assigned rating on fixed deposit

# Summary of rating action

Instrument*	Previous Rated Amount	Current Rated Amount	Rating Action
LT-Foreign Currency Term Loan	USD 3.40 million	USD 3.40 million	[ICRA]BB (Stable); reaffirmed
LT-Term Loan	Rs. 33.80 crore	Rs. 33.80 crore	
LT-Fund Based Facility	Rs. 46.50 crore	Rs. 46.50 crore	
LT-Non-Fund Based Facility	USD 3.70 million	USD 3.70 million	
LT-Non-Fund Based Facility	EUR 12.20 million	EUR 12.20 million	
ST-Fund Based Facility	Rs. 15.00 crore	Rs. 15.00 crore	[ICRA]A4+; reaffirmed
ST-Fund Based sub limits	Rs. (15.00) crore	Rs. (15.00) crore	
ST-Non-Fund Based Facility	Rs. 18.00 crore	Rs. 18.00 crore	
ST-Non-Fund Based sub limits	Rs. (12.50) crore	Rs. (12.50) crore	
LT/ST- Unallocated Facilities	Rs.0.60 crore	Rs. 0.60 crore	. [ICRA]BB (Stable)/[ICRA]A4+; reaffirmed
Medium Term - Fixed Deposit	-	Rs. 24.00 crore	MB+ (Stable); assigned
Total	Rs. 113.90 Crore + USD	Rs. 137.90 Crore + USD	
	7.10 Mn + EUR 12.20 Mn	7.10 Mn + EUR 12.20 Mn	

<sup>\*</sup>Instrument details are provided in Annexure-1

# Rationale

The rating action considers the sustained decline in Elgi Rubber Company Limited's (ERCL) consolidated financial performance. Demand slowdown in the domestic/export automotive industry in 2019 led to double-digit decline in consolidated revenues in FY2020 (by 10.5%) and subsequent moderation in debt and coverage metrics. ERCL's credit profile will continue to witness pressure in the near term due to the ongoing slowdown in the automotive industry across geographies including India, the US, Brazil and the Netherlands, aggravated by the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic. The company's top line declined by 33.6% YoY in Q1 FY2021 following temporary shut-down of operations in April 2020, due to the outbreak of the pandemic, and the subsequent weak macro-economic environment in the domestic and global markets.

At present, ICRA has a Negative outlook for multiple automotive segments including passenger vehicle (PV) and commercial vehicle (CV) segments. The pandemic and the consequent nationwide lockdown significantly impacted economic activity and disrupted the supply chain. ICRA expects volume decline across most automotive segments in FY2021 (barring tractors), with sharp double-digit reduction expected in domestic PV and M&HCV segments. The tractor industry is, however, expected to register a low single-digit growth, supported by rural demand. The trajectory of demand recovery in CV and industrial segments will be a key monitorable for ERCL's credit profile.

The ratings consider ERCL's strong track record of operations and the promoters' extensive experience in the tyre retreading and rubber reclaim business. The company has a well-diversified clientele in the reclaim rubber segment, which includes major tyre manufacturers like CEAT Limited, MRF Limited, TVS Sri Chakra Limited, etc. and also has a widespread franchisee network in the re-treading segment. While the ongoing automotive slowdown is likely to weaken the company's performance in FY2021, retreading demand could be supportive to an extent.



The performance of the company's subsidiaries remained subdued in FY2020, which coupled with the capital expenditure undertaken over the years had resulted in high debt levels and stretched debt coverage metrics as of March 2020. The company's ability to correct the cost structure in key subsidiaries will be critical for improvement in its credit profile. Over the past several years, the company has closed/consolidated its overseas subsidiaries, paring down loss-making operations. In FY2020, operations in Kenya have also been wound down to pure trading operations. The company continues to focus on exiting loss-making overseas operations to return the company to net profits.

Consistent losses over the past six years have eroded the capital structure, leading to deteriorating debt metrics. Total Debt/OPBDITA stood at 124.2 times as on March 31, 2020, against 23.3 times as on March 31, 2019. On outstanding debt, the company has debt repayment obligations of Rs. 21.9 crore in FY2021, Rs. 33.4 crore in FY2022 and Rs. 30.5 crore FY2023. The company is currently raising funds through a fixed deposit programme to the tune of Rs. 12.0 crore from the promoters. The funds raised will be utilised to reduce high-cost working capital bank borrowings. Coupled with timely monetisation of its non-core assets, this could support improvement in the company's coverage metrics going forward.

# Key rating drivers and their description

# **Credit strengths**

Strong promoter profile and franchise network – Mr. Sudarsan Varadaraj, the Chairman and Managing Director of the company has vast experience in the tyre re-treading and rubber reclaim business. The Company operates its re-treading business through a well-established franchise model. ERCL operates over 170 active franchises and generates almost 50% of its domestic revenues and ~25% of its consolidated revenues from the same.

**Established and well diversified clientele** – The strong track record of the company and more than 35 years of experience in the re-treading business have aided in establishing a strong customer network. Some of the top customers include major tyre manufacturers such as CEAT, MRF and TVS. The company sells reclaim rubber to these companies; this segment accounts for around half of its revenues on the consolidated level.

# Credit challenges

Subdued financial profile – Weak financial performance of the foreign subsidiaries had resulted in net losses for the company in recent years. The consolidated losses stood at Rs. 15.2 crore (-4.1% NPM) in FY2020 as against net profit of Rs. 5.8 crore (3.1% NPM) by the standalone entity for FY2020. During FY2020, the company's operating margins for the consolidated entity declined sharply by 240 bps to 0.6% on account of increase in other overhead expenses. Operating margins declined by 540 bps YoY to -4.8% from 0.6% during Q1 FY2021 primarily on account of weaker absorption of fixed cost expenses (higher employee expenses).

The continuous funding to foreign subsidiaries via external borrowings coupled with debt funded capital expenditure over the years, resulted in high debt levels of Rs. 268.3 crore as on March 31, 2020. Although, the same had declined marginally from Rs. 284.9 crore as on March 31, 2019, it continues to remain high. This along with thin accruals has resulted in stretched coverage indicators with TD/OPBITDA of 124.2 times, interest coverage ratio of 0.1 times and DSCR of 0.6 times for FY2020. Although, interest coverage stood at 0.1 times during FY2020, funds generated from sale of noncore asset during FY2020 of Rs. 12.2 crore had partly supported cash flows. Ability of the company to monetise its noncore assets in a timely manner, reduce the debt levels and improve the profitability remains key rating monitorables.

Slowdown in the domestic/export automobile industry to impact the reclaim rubber division sales – Muted auto demand had impacted ERCL's revenues during FY2020, with consolidated revenues witnessing a de-growth of 10.5%.



ERCL derived more than half of its revenues in FY2020 from the overseas markets, primarily from Europe and North America and the remaining from the Indian market (standalone operations). Hence, the company's revenues are vulnerable to the ongoing muted demand scenario in the domestic and global auto industry. However, since around half of the revenues are from the re-treading business, this exposure to replacement demand provides support to an extent.

Fragmented industry structure – The domestic re-treading industry is dominated by the unorganised sector. This is primarily due to the pricing disparity that exists between the organised and unorganised players because of relatively higher overheads of the organised players. However, with the introduction of GST and increasing radialisation of tyres, the organized share is expected to increase going forward.

# Liquidity position: Stretched

ERCL has a consolidated debt repayment of Rs. 21.9 crore in FY2021, Rs. 33.4 crore in FY2022 and Rs. 30.5 crore FY2023. The company is focusing on reducing debt levels by monetizing its non-core assets (land) and has plans to monetize land worth ~Rs. 35 crore during FY2021. The company has Rs. 15 crore of undrawn term loans and further a buffer of Rs. 14.9 crore (with respect to sanctioned limits) on its working capital limits as on August 31, 2020. With thin cash accruals projected for the near-term, timely monetization of the non-core assets will be a key monitorable.

# Rating sensitivities

Positive triggers – An upgrade is unlikely, given the weak global macroeconomic conditions and the Negative outlook for the auto industry. However, significant improvement in scale, with sustained improvement in operating margins and debt metrics could lead to an upgrade over the medium term.

Negative triggers – Negative pressure on ERCL's ratings could arise from prolonged impact of the pandemic, leading to weak performance and deterioration in liquidity. Further negative pressure on the rating could emerge with sharp deterioration in the earnings or significant rise in debt beyond the estimates, resulting in moderation of debt coverage metrics.

# Analytical approach

Analytical Approach	Comments
Applicable Rating Methodologies	Corporate Credit Rating Methodology Rating Methodology for Auto Component Manufacturers
Parent/Group Support	Not Applicable
Consolidation/Standalone	The ratings are based on the consolidated financial profile of the company.

# About the company

ERCL manufactures retreading products and reclaim rubber and also provides retreading services through a franchisee network. The company has seven wholly-owned subsidiaries, three step-down subsidiaries and one wholly-owned LLP, Titan Tyre Care Products LLP, India. The company operates in various countries, including the Netherlands, Brazil, Kenya, the US and Sri Lanka. The company is listed on National Stock Exchange (NSE).

The standalone entity manufactures reclaim rubber, tread rubber, bonding gum and other rubber products. ERCL has other rubber products manufacturing facility in Annur; retreading machinery and accessories manufacturing facility in Kovilpalayam; tread rubber and bonding gum manufacturing facilities in Kuruchi, Coimbatore and Kottayi, Palakkad with a capacity of 1,000 tpm. The reclaim rubber is manufactured at manufacturing facilities in Chengalpet and Kanjikode, Palakkad district with a total capacity of ~1000 tpm. Elgi's products are sold under the brands Jet, Pincott, Carbrasive,



Midwest Rubber, CRS, Armonas, Western Weld and Ecorr. The company also has captive windmills of 5-MW capacity and an aircraft tyre retreading facility in Coimbatore.

# **Key financial indicators**

Consolidated	FY2019 (audited)	FY2020 (audited)
Operating Income (Rs. crore)	409.9	366.8
PAT (Rs. crore)	(16.1)	(15.2)
OPBDIT/OI (%	3.0%	0.6%
PAT/OI (%)	-3.9%	-4.1%
Total Outside Liabilities/Tangible Net Wo	orth (times) 1.4	1.7
Total Debt/OPBDIT (times)	23.3	124.2
Interest Coverage (times)	0.7	
Source: Annual reports; ICRA research		

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not applicable

Any other information: None



# Rating history for past three years

		Rating (FY2021)	021)				Rating History	Rating History for the Past 3 Years	ears			
	Instrument	ļ	Amount	Amount Outstanding	Current Rating	FY2021	FY2020	FY2019		FY2018		
		ا <b>۸</b> ام	Rated	(as of June 30, 2020)	05 Oct 2020	10-Aug- 2020	13-Sep-2019	26-Feb-2019	18-Feb-2019	23 Feb 2018	24 Oct 2017	05 Sep 2017
↔	Term Loan Foreign Currency	Long term	USD 3.40 Million	USD 3.40 Million	[ICRA]BB (Stable)	[ICRA]BB (Stable)	[ICRA]BB+ (Negative)	[ICRA]BBB- (Negative)	[ICRA]BBB- (Negative)	[ICRA]BBB (Negative)	[ICRA]BBB+ (Negative)	[ICRA]BBB+ (Negative)
2	Term Loan	Long term	Rs.33.80 crore	Rs. 33.80 crore	[ICRA]BB (Stable)	[ICRA]BB (Stable)	[ICRA]BB+ (Negative)	[ICRA]BBB- (Negative)	[ICRA]BBB- (Negative)		C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C	
8	Cash Credit/ WCDL/OD	Long term	Rs. 46.50 crore	-	[iCRA]BB (Stable)	[ICRA]BB (Stable)	[ICRA]BB+ (Negative)	[ICRA]BBB- (Negative)	[ICRA]BBB- (Negative)	[ICRA]BBB (Negative)	[ICRA]BBB+ (Negative)	[ICRA]BBB+ (Negative)
4	Bank Guarantee	Long term	USD 3,70 Million	· Andrewski state of the state	[ICRA]BB (Stable)	[ICRA]BB (Stable)	[ICRA]BB+ (Negative)	[ICRA]BBB- (Negative)	[ICRA]BBB- (Negative)	[ICRA]BBB (Negative)	[ICRA]BBB+ (Negative)	[ICRA]BBB+ (Negative)
Ŋ	Bank Guarantee	Long term	Euro 12.20 Million	ı	[iCRA]BB (Stable)	[ICRA]BB (Stable)	[ICRA]BB+ (Negative)	[ICRA]BBB- (Negative)	[ICRA]BBB- (Negative)	[ICRA]BBB (Negative)	[ICRA]BBB+ (Negative)	[ICRA]BBB+ (Negative)
9	Export Packing Credit	Short	Rs. 15.00 crore		[ICRA]A4+	[ICRA]A4+	[ICRA]A4+	[ICRA]A3	[ICRA]A3	(ICRAJA3	[ICRA]A2	[iCRA]A2
7	Letter of Credit/BG	Short	Rs. 18.00 crore	1	[ICRA]A4+	[ICRA]A4+	[ICRA]A4+	[ICRA]A3	[ICRA]A3	[ICRA]A3	[ICRA]A2	[ICRA]A2
80	Sublimit	Short term	Rs. 27.50 crore		[ICRA]A4+	[ICRA]A4+	[iCRA]A4+	[ICRA]A3	[ICRA]A3	[ICRA]A3	[ICRA]A2	[ICRA]A2
g.	Unallocated	Long/ Short term	Rs. 0.60 crore	I	[ICRA]BB (Stable)/ [ICRA]A4+	[ICRA]BB (Stable)/ [ICRA]A4+	[ICRA]BB+ (Negative)/ [ICRA]A4+	[ICRA]BBB- (Negative)/ [ICRA]A3	[ICRA]BBB- [ (Negative)/ [ICRA]A3	[ICRA]BBB (Negative)/ [ICRA]A3	CRA]BBB+ (Negative)/ [ICRA]A2	ICRA]BBB+ (Negative)/ [ICRA]A2
10	Fixed Deposit	Medium Term	Rs. 24.00 crore		MB+ (Stable)						A STATE OF THE STA	
A	Amount in Rs. Crore											



# Complexity level of the rated instrument

ICRA has classified various instruments based on their complexity as "Simple", "Complex" and "Highly Complex". The classification of instruments according to their complexity levels is available on the website <a href="https://www.icra.in">www.icra.in</a>

# Annexure-1: Instrument details

ISIN	Instrument Name	Date of Issuance / Sanction	Coupon Rate	Maturity Date	Amount Rated (Rs. crore)	Current Rating and Outlook
NA	Term Loan	Feb 2016	**	Apr 2023	USD 3.40 Million	[ICRA]BB (Stable)
NA	Term Loan	Apr 2018		Jul 2025	Rs. 33,80 crore	[ICRA]BB (Stable)
NA	Cash Credit/WCDL/OD	•	-	-	Rs. 46.50 crore	[ICRA]BB (Stable)
NA	Bank Guarantee				USD 3.70 Million	[ICRA]BB (Stable)
NA	Bank Guarantee	•			Euro 12.20 Million	[ICRA]BB (Stable)
NA	<b>Export Packing Credit</b>				Rs. 15.00 crore	[ICRA]A4+
NA	Letter of Credit/BG		-	_	Rs. 18.00 crore	[ICRA]A4+
NA	Sub-limit				Rs. 27.50 crore	[ICRA]A4+
NA	Unallocated		-	-	Rs. 0.60 crore	[ICRA]BB (Stable)/ [ICRA]A4+
NA Source	Fixed Deposit  Elai Rubber Company Limite	ed	e destruit de la communicación de la communica		Rs. 24.00 crore	MB+ (Stable)

# Annexure-2: List of entities considered for consolidated analysis

Company Name	Ownership	Consolidation Approach
Elgi Rubber Company LLC, USA	100.00%	Full Consolidation
Elgi Rubber Company Limited, Kenya	99.99%	Full Consolidation
Elgi Rubber Company Limited, Sri Lanka	99.99%	Full Consolidation
Treadsdirect Limited, Bangladesh	100.00%	Full Consolidation
Borrachas e Equipamentos Elgi Ltda, Brasil	99.99%	Full Consolidation
Pincott International Pty Limited, Australia	100.00%	Full Consolidation
Titan Tyrecare Products LLP, India	99.99%	Full Consolidation
Elgi Rubber Company Holding BV, Netherlands	100.00%	Full Consolidation



# **Analyst Contacts**

Subrata Ray +91 22 6114 3408 subrata@icraindia.com Pavethra Ponniah +91 44 4596 4314 pavethrap@icraindia.com

Nareshkumar N +91 44 4596 4313 nareshkumar.n@icraindia.com

# **Relationship Contact**

Jayanta Chatterjee +91 80 4332 6401 jayantac@icraindia.com

# MEDIA AND PUBLIC RELATIONS CONTACT

Ms. Naznin Prodhani Tel: +91 124 4545 860 communications@icraindia.com

# Helpline for business queries:

+91-9354738909 (open Monday to Friday, from 9:30 am to 6 pm)

info@icraindia.com

# **About ICRA Limited:**

ICRA Limited was set up in 1991 by leading financial/investment institutions, commercial banks and financial services companies as an independent and professional investment Information and Credit Rating Agency.

Today, ICRA and its subsidiaries together form the ICRA Group of Companies (Group ICRA). ICRA is a Public Limited Company, with its shares listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange and the National Stock Exchange. The international Credit Rating Agency Moody's Investors Service is ICRA's largest shareholder.

For more information, visit <u>www.icra.in</u> www.icra.in



## **ICRA** Limited

## **Corporate Office**

Building No. 8, 2nd Floor, Tower A; DLF Cyber City, Phase II; Gurgaon 122 002

Tel: +91 124 4545300 Email: <u>info@icraindia.com</u> Website: www.icra.in

# **Registered Office**

1105, Kailash Building, 11th Floor; 26 Kasturba Gandhi Marg; New Delhi 110001

Tel: +91 11 23357940-50

### **Branches**

Mumbai + (91 22) 24331046/53/62/74/86/87

Chennai + (91 44) 2434 0043/9659/8080, 2433 0724/ 3293/3294, Kolkata + (91 33) 2287 8839 /2287 6617/ 2283 1411/ 2280 0008,

Bangalore + (91 80) 2559 7401/4049 Ahmedabad+ (91 79) 2658 4924/5049/2008 Hyderabad + (91 40) 2373 5061/7251

Pune + (91 20) 2556 0194/6606 9999

© Copyright, 2020 ICRA Limited. All Rights Reserved.

Contents may be used freely with due acknowledgement to ICRA.

ICRA ratings should not be treated as recommendation to buy, sell or hold the rated debt instruments. ICRA ratings are subject to a process of surveillance, which may lead to revision in ratings. An ICRA rating is a symbolic indicator of ICRA's current opinion on the relative capability of the issuer concerned to timely service debts and obligations, with reference to the instrument rated. Please visit our website www.icra.in or contact any ICRA office for the latest information on ICRA ratings outstanding. All information contained herein has been obtained by ICRA from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable, including the rated issuer. ICRA however has not conducted any audit of the rated issuer or of the information provided by it. While reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information herein is true, such information is provided 'as is' without any warranty of any kind, and ICRA in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness or completeness of any such information. Also, ICRA or any of it's group companies may have provided services other than rating to the issuer rated. All information contained herein must be construed solely as statements of opinion, and ICRA shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this publication or its contents

www.icra.in